
1 

(352nd Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

———— 
 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 
 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 
 

Thursday, the 24th July, 2025 
 

DEFFERED QUESTIONS 
 

[Question Nos. 9, 10, 89, 90, 23, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 10, 14, 19, 20 and 21] 

were deferred on 6th March, 2025 (347th Session) 
 

 

*(Def.) Question No. 9 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

 (Notice Received on 28/11/2024 at 1:42 PM) QID: 42570 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state  the 

details of 43 articles of gold and silver valuing Rs.7.85 million 

stolen from a field office of FBR at Lahore during the Financial 

year 2020-2021 indicating also the action taken against the 

officers/officials involved in the same and status of recovery made, 

if any? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: It is apprised that as a result of two 

(02) detailed audits of the State Warehouse (Valuables), Custom House, 

Lahore conducted in the year 2019, embezzlement of 43 articles, 

consisting of 36 currency articles and 7 gold/silver articles, was unearthed. 

 

 The main individuals implicated in the matter were Mr. M. Yusuf Khan, 

retired Superintendent and Mr. Khalid Pervaiz Bhutta, Inspector. The 

discovery of embezzlement prompted the initiation of formal 

investigations and subsequent proceedings. However, by the time the 

embezzlement was detected. Mr. M. Yusuf Khan had already retired on 

30th June, 2019, thus precluding the initiation of departmental 

disciplinary proceedings against him. Consequently, Mr. M. Yusuf Khan 

was nominated as one of the principals accused in FIR NO. 881/2019 

dated 15-12-2019, in which Mr. Muzaffar Hussain, Inspector and Sepoys  

Mr. Faqeer Hussain, and Mr. Muhammad Naeem were included in the 
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subsequent investigation, registered with the Police Station Old Anarkali, 

Lahore. Following jurisdictional concerns, the case was transferred to the 

Federal Investigation Agency (FIA), which subsequently registered FIR 

No. 03/2020 on 8th January, 2020, retaining both Mr. M. Yusuf Khan and  

Mr. Khalid Pervaiz Bhutta as principal accused in the matter, while the 

three other officials (as mentioned above) were retained to be included in 

the subsequent investigation. 

 

 Following extensive investigation, the FIA concluded its inquiry 

and, on 29th November, 2021, submitted a final Challan to the FIA Court 

(Central-I), wherein one of the Main accused Mr. M. Yusuf Khan 

alongwith other officials (as mentioned above) who were included in the 

subsequent investigation were exonerated of any involvement in the 

embezzlement. However, the investigation found Mr. Khalid Pervaiz 

Bhutta, Inspector, to be solely responsible for the embezzlement of 36 

articles of currency. As the case is still under trail in the concerned court, 

it is important to note that Mr. Khalid Pervaiz Bhutta was granted post-

arrest bail on statutory grounds by the court on 22nd July, 2022, with a 

bail bond of Rs. 500,000. 
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*(Def.) Question No. 10 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

 (Notice Received on 28/11/2024 at 1:43 PM) QID: 42575 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

whether there is any law/rule empowering the Federal Government 

to impose penalties upon non-filers of the tax returns, if so, the 

details thereof, indicating also the financial loss suffered by the 

Federal Government due to non-imposition of penalties upon the 

same during the last five years? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 89 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir: 

 (Notice Received on 6/12/2024 at 2:37 PM) QID: 42702 
          
Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of tax collected from retail sector during the FY 

2024-25 with month wise breakup, indicating also the number 

of retailers registered under the Tajir Dost Scheme so far; 

and 
 

(b) details of revised annual tax collection target set for the 

current fiscal year? 
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 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  

 

 

(a) (a) 

(b) 
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*(Def.) Question No. 90 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir: 

 (Notice Received on 9/12/2024 at 9:56 AM) QID: 42712 
         
Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether it is fact that FBR owe sales tax refunds to the 

exporters, if so, details of such refunds, sector wise and year 

wise, for the last five years alongwith the reasons for delays 

in processing such refunds; and  
 

(b) details of steps taken or being taken for speedy clearance of 

outstanding export refunds? 
 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 
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*(Def.) Question No. 23 Senator Kamran Murtaza: 

 (Notice Received on 1/01/2025 at 2:58 PM) QID: 42797 
            
Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a ban on import of Gold in the 

country, if so, details thereof; 
 

(b) details of annual consumption of Gold in the country 

indicating also the estimated quantity of smuggled Gold 

during the last ten years; and 
 

(c) steps taken or being taken by the Government to devise a 

policy regarding legal import of Gold in the country and 

mitigate its smuggling? 
 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 
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(Annexures have been placed in library and on table of the 

mover/concerned Member). 
 

*(Def.) Question No. 93 Senator Jan Muhammad: 

 (Notice Received on 2/01/2025 at 4:22 PM) QID: 42812 
         
Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

total amount of loans granted to farmers of Balochistan by Zarai 

Taraqiati Bank Limited (ZTBL) during the current fiscal year 

indicating beneficiary wise details? 
 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 
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*(Def.) Question No. 94 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri: 

 (Notice Received on 3/01/2025 at 9:58 AM) QID: 42814 

         

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

whether any proposal is under consideration of the Government to 

gradually eliminate/reduce the import  duties levied upon import of 

cars in the country, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 

 

 
 

*(Def.) Question No. 95 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri: 

 (Notice Received on 3/01/2025 at 9:59 AM) QID: 42815 

         

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of used cars imported in the country since 2020 

till date with year-wise and engine capacity-wise breakdown;  
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(b) the names of countries from which such used cars have been 

imported; and  

 

(c) the number of locally manufactured cars exported to different 

countries during the said period along with year-wise break 

down? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 
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*(Def.) Question No. 96 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri: 

 (Notice Received on 3/01/2025 at 10:00 AM) QID: 42816 

         

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

details of implementation on the recommendations of Competition 

Commission of Pakistan’s ‘Opinion on Competition Concerns in 

the Automobile Sector’ dated 14th September, 2018? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: The Competition Commission of 

Pakistan, taking cognizance of the competition concerns in the automobile 

industry, highlighted the following concerns: 
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*(Def.) Question No. 97 Senator Khalida Ateeb: 

 (Notice Received on 3/01/2025 at 11:58 AM) QID: 42822 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

details of Circular issued by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) on 

8th October, 2024, regarding the changes in T.T. reimbursement 

charges along with details of the operational instructions which 

were to be issued separately and have not been issued yet? 
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 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 
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Annexure 
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*(Def.) Question No. 10 Senator Zamir Hussain Ghumro: 

 (Notice Received on 21/01/2025 at 2:56 PM) QID: 42894 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

whether insurance policies offered to account holders by the 

private banks are in accordance with existing rules/policies 

indicating any guidelines/instructions issued by State Bank in this 

regard? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: In Pakistan, banks are offering 

insurance products to their clients, which are called ‘Bancassurance’ 

products, under a third-party agency arrangement with insurance 

companies wherein the banks act as agent to provide insurance products 

offered by the insurance companies. The insurance companies are licensed 

and regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 

(SECP) and they offer their products as per SECP’s rules and regulations. 

Further, SECP has issued specific regulations called ‘Corporate Insurance 

Agents Regulations-2020’ to govern the insurance products exclusively 

offered through banks’ channels. SBP has also issued ‘Master Circular on 

Sale of Third-Party Products’ in 2021, in this regard (Annex-I). 
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Annex-I 
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*(Def.) Question No. 14 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan: 

 (Notice Received on 29/01/2025 at 11:47 AM) QID: 42920 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

details of the FBR officers reward scheme, its budgetary 

allocations, selection criteria alongwith the officers selected for 

the current fiscal year, indicating also whether all officers (cadre 

and non-cadre) are eligible under this scheme, if not, the reasons 

thereof? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 19 Senator Zamir Hussain Ghumro: 

 (Notice Received on 7/02/2025 at 9:50 AM) QID: 42982 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

domicile wise details of BS-19 and above officers posted / 

transferred in FBR during last four months?  

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 
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*(Def.) Question No. 20 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir: 

 (Notice Received on 7/02/2025 at 2:01 PM) QID: 42988 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that the State Bank of Pakistan provides 

subsidies to banks and exchange companies under the 

Pakistan Remittance Initiative, if so, year wise details of 

subsidies disbursed to each bank and exchange company 

during last three years;  

(b) details of criteria to determine allocation of said  subsidies 

alongwith procedure to gauge effectiveness of said subsidies 

in promoting remittances to Pakistan; and   

 

(c) step taken or being taken to further enhance the inflow of 

remittances while reducing dependency on subsides?   

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 21 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir: 

 (Notice Received on 7/02/2025 at 2:01 PM) QID: 42989 
          
Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state:- 
 

(a) year-wise details of dollar outflow related to payments made 

to MasterCard and Visa during the last five years indicating 

reasons for significant outflow despite local alternatives like 

PayPak; and 
 

(b) steps taken or being taken to reduce reliance on international 

card service provides and adoption of local payments systems 

to minimize foreign exchange outflows?  
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 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 
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*Question No. 40 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:  

(Notice Received on 23/06/2025 at 11:17 AM) QID: 43310 
       
Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the estimated annual amount of tax evasion in the country 

along with reasons, thereof; and  
 

(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to curb tax 

evasion in the country? 
 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  
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*Question No. 41 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:  

(Notice Received on 24/06/2025 at 9:56 AM) QID: 43314 

          

Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special 

Initiatives be pleased to state the amount of development funds 

allocated and released by the Federal Government for erstwhile 

FATA during the period from January 2022 to December, 2024 

with year wise breakup? 

 

 Mr. Ahsan Iqbal Chaudry: Through Public Sector Development 

Programme (PSDP), a total amount of Rs 252,261 million was allocated 

for various projects and programmes in the merged districts of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa (erstwhile FATA) from FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25, 

including two special allocations for 10 Year Development Programme/ 

Accelerated Implementation Plan (AIP) and the Annual Development 

Programme (ADP). Out of these allocations, a total amount of Rs. 219,366 

million was released. It is pertinent to mention that the data on PSDP 

allocations & releases is maintained on a financial year basis (1st July to 

30th June); therefore financial year wise break-up is attached at Annex-I. 
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*Question No. 42 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:  

(Notice Received on 24/06/2025 at 10:01 AM) QID: 43132 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited’s policy regarding the Risk Sharing 

Scheme and Interest-Free Loans for farmers of Balochistan 

indicating also facilities extended to said farmers in obtaining 

loans from the bank with ease? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  
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*Question No. 43 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:  

(Notice Received on 24/06/2025 at 10:28 AM) QID: 43135 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

whether it is a fact that some public entities including Section 42 

Companies are allowed to hold public money in their accounts and 

invest the same as opposed to the provisions of Public Finance 

Management Act, 2019 and Article 78 of the Constitution of the 

Islamic Republic of Pakistan, if so, list of all such public entities 

and companies? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  
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*Question No. 44 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:  

(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 9:28 AM) QID: 43042 

       

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state: 

 

(a) province wise details of all Utility Stores in the country at 

present; and   

 

(b) whether it is a fact that Government provides subsidies on 

essential commodities in said stores, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Minister for Industries and Production:  
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*Question No. 45 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 1:50 PM) QID: 43319 

 

Will the Minister for Economic Affairs be pleased to state the  

number of foreign  loans, grants and aids received during the last 

three years indicating also the monitoring mechanisms to ensure 

proper utilization of such loans, grants/aids?  

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 47 Senator Mohsin Aziz:  

(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 3:43 PM) QID: 43190 

          

Will the Minister for Economic Affairs be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the amount received from USAID during the last 15 years 

indicating also the amount utilized on education out of the 

same; and  
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(b) the details of schools/educational institutions established in 

the country under the said aid during that period?  

 

 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema:  
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*Question No. 48 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:  

(Notice Received on 26/06/2025 at 9:27 AM) QID: 43041 

          

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state 

total number of utility stores closed permanently indicating the 

reasons and also number of affectees who became jobless during 

last 2 years?  

 

 Minister for Industries and Production: Under the restructuring 

plan of USC, during the period from Feb to June 2025 total 1838 Utility 

Stores have been closed and 3882 Contractual & Daily Wagers have been 

laid off. 
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 However, in compliance with the directives of the Honorable 

Prime Minister during the meeting held on 28th June 2025, it was decided 

that the operations of Utility Stores Corporation (USC) are to be 

closed/concluded by 31st July 2025 and that USC be included in the first 

phase of the privatization, whereas, VSS package will be offered to 

Regular Employees. 

 

*Question No. 49 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 27/06/2025 at 2:56 PM) QID: 43323 

       

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

volume and value of tobacco exported during last three years 

indicating also the steps taken or being taken by the Government 

to promote/ encourage its export?  

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 50 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:  

(Notice Received on 30/06/2025 at 3:04 PM) QID: 43328 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

whether it is a fact that the amount of House Building Advance 

loans granted to government employees has been reduced from the 

equivalent of 36 basic pays to 24 basic pays; if so, the reasons 

thereof? 
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 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  
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*Question No. 51 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:  

(Notice Received on 30/06/2025 at 3:05 PM) QID: 43329 
         
Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether it is a fact that the facility of motor car advance for 

Government employees in BPS-16 and below has been 

discontinued, if so, the reasons thereof; and   
 

(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to restore the said facility for those employees, if 

so, when? 
 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: 
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*Question No. 55 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 2/07/2025 at 3:07 PM) QID: 43080 

          

Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special 

Initiatives be pleased to state region-wise details for establishing 

Technological Parks to accelerate AI research and development as 

outlined in the AI Implementation Plan? 

 

 Mr. Ahsan Iqbal Chaudry:  
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*Question No. 56 Senator Mohsin Aziz:  

(Notice Received on 3/07/2025 at 2:51 PM) QID: 43338 

         

Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special Initiative 

be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the estimated economic impact of growing unemployment in 

the country; and  
 

(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to absorb 

unemployed youth entering the labour market annually and to 

reduce high percentage of NEET (Not in employment 

education and training) in the country?  
 

 Mr. Ahsan Iqbal Chaudry: 

 

 



71 

 
 

 
 



72 

 
 

*Question No. 58 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan:  

(Notice Received on 4/07/2025 at 11:52 AM) QID: 43349 

          

Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the criteria laid down by PEC for upgradation of construction 

firms to Cat-I; and 

 

(b) the number of said firms upgraded to Cat-I during the last 

two years indicating also the names of firms, their CEO’s & 

educational qualifications in engineering, details of 

machineries and vehicles owned with make, model & 

registration details? 

 

 Mr. Khalid Hussain Magsi: 
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(Annexures have been placed in library and on table of the 

mover/concerned Member). 

 

*Question No. 59 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan:  

(Notice Received on 4/07/2025 at 11:53 AM) QID: 43348 

          

Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state 

whether it is fact that a number of employees of PSQCA were 
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granted with House building advance and Motor car advance 

facility more than twice during the last five years, if so, the details 

of such employees indicating also their names, designations, 

amount sanctioned and the documents submitted by them? 

 

 Mr. Khalid Hussain Magsi: During the last five years i.e.  

2020-2025, no officer / official of PSQCA has been granted House 

building Advance and Motor Car Advance facility more than twice. 

 

*Question No. 60 Senator Quratulain Marri:  

(Notice Received on 7/07/2025 at 2:08 PM) QID: 43358 

       

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of Large Taxpayer Offices (LTOs) in the country 

indicating also the tax collected by each of those offices 

during the last two years with year wise breakup; and 

 

(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to improve 

efficiency and revenue collection capacity of LTOs? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:  
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*Question No. 62 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 8/07/2025 at 1:47 PM) QID: 42834 

          

Will the Minister for Economic Affairs be pleased to state details 

of development projects initiated recently under Pak-Italian debt 

Swap Agreement with region wise break up? 

 

 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema:  
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      ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER, 

 the 23rd July, 2025 Secretary. 
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(352nd Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 
“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

For Thursday, the 24th July, 2025  

 

Question No. 1 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada: 

(Notice Received on 8/07/2025 at 1:48 PM) QID: 42853 

          

Will the Minister for Economic Affairs be pleased to state whether 

it is fact that international loans were taken during the previous 

fiscal year, if so, project wise details of their utilization in each 

project? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

Question No. 2 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 8/07/2025 at 1:48 PM) QID: 43012 

          

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state 

whether it is a fact that Federal Government has devised a 10-year 

“Solar Panel Local Manufacturing and Allied Equipment” Policy, 

if so, details thereof and the timeline by which the said policy will 

be implemented? 

 

 Minister for Industries and Production: On the direction of 

SIFC vide its 5th Apex Committee meeting held on 8th-9th September 

2023, MoIP/EDB has prepared policy on local manufacturing of solar 

panels & allied equipment which was placed before the ECC of the 

Cabinet on June 13, 2024. However, the same was deferred. Subsequently, 

on the direction of MoIP, the policy is in progress for updation in 

consultation with relevant stakeholders such as academia, industry, think 

tanks and relevant government departments. The policy provides 10 years 
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roadmap for development/localization and export of solar panels and 

allied equipment manufacturing”. 

 

 The policy will be implemented following its approval by the 

Economic Coordination Committee of the Cabinet. 

 

 

 

       ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER, 

 the 23rd July, 2025 Secretary. 
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